the Amended and Restated Trust Agreement and secured by a pledge of Utility Taxes. 

“Utility Revenues” means the revenues collected pursuant to Act 100, the Amended and 
Restated Trust Agreement and the Bond Indenture in the annual amount up to Twelve Million, 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and zero/100 ($12,500,000.00). 

“Utility Taxes” means the taxes authorized to be levied by the City of Detroit pursuant to 
Act 100. 

Section 1.2 Captions and Headings.  The captions, headings, and titles in this 
Agreement are intended as a convenience and not intended to have any substantive meaning or be

[...]

forms of indebtedness, or may otherwise enter into other agreements obligating itself to repayment 
of debt.   

Section 5.2 Limitation on Bond Issuance.  The Authority shall not issue, or cause to 
be issued Utility Bonds: (i) in an amount that shall require payments from the Utility Revenues of 
the Financing Costs in excess of Twelve Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, and Zero Cents 
($12,500,000.00) in any single year; or (ii) in an aggregate principal amount that exceeds five 
percent (5%) of the total state equalized valuation of the property assessed in the City.  This 
limitation on the issuance of Utility Bonds in no way limits the ability of the Authority to finance

[...]

Maintenance performed during the second previous quarterly period, such that the 
City will pay the Extraordinary Maintenance costs performed for the period of 
January through March of any year on the Quarterly Statement for the July through 
September quarter of that year. 

(c) Administrative Costs:  One Hundred and Twenty-Six Thousand and Two-Hundred 
and Fifty Dollars ($126,250) per month for the operation of the Authority. 

The amounts to be paid under this Section 4.1 shall increase annually by the lesser of (i) 

three percent (3%) or (ii) the percentage increase in the CPI over the prior year. 

Section 4.2 Calculation of Quarterly Costs.